

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, on behalf)
of itself and its members, ACCESS INDEPENDENT)
HEALTH SERVICES, INC., d/b/a RED RIVER)
WOMEN'S CLINIC, on behalf of itself, its)
physicians, and its staff, and KATHRYN L.)
EGGLESTON, M.D.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

WAYNE STENEHJEM, in his official capacity as)
Attorney General for the State of North Dakota, and)
BIRCH BURDICK, in his official capacity as State)
Attorney for Cass County, as well as their employees,)
agents, and successors,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION

CASE NO. 1:19-cv-00125-
DLH-CRH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. Plaintiffs’ Provision of Abortion Services in North Dakota 1

II. Medical Ethics and Current North Dakota Law Already Impose Stringent Requirements on Abortion Provider Speech..... 3

III. H.B. 1336 and Its Amendment of Existing North Dakota Law..... 4

IV. The Scientifically Unsupported Abortion “Reversal” Theory..... 5

V. Ethical Implications of H.B. 1336. 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim. 9

 A. Compelled Speech Regulations Like H.B. 1336 are Presumptively Unconstitutional and Subject to Heightened Scrutiny. 9

 B. None of the Exceptions to Heightened Scrutiny Apply to H.B. 1336. 12

 C. Even if H.B. 1336 Were Understood as a Professional Regulation That Only Incidentally Affects Speech, It Would Still Fail Constitutional Review. 14

 D. In the Alternative, H.B. 1336 is Likely Unconstitutional Because It Forces Physicians to Speak Information That is Untruthful, Misleading, and Irrelevant to Their Patients..... 16

II. Physicians Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if H.B. 1336 is not Enjoined. 19

III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor an Injunction..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	20
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Capital Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v. Food Corn, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9
<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd.</i> , 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Kan. City S. Transp. Co. v. Teamsters Local Union No. 41</i> , 126 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 855 NW 2d 31 (2014)	5 n.1
<i>Nat’l Inst. Of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	11
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	14

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....12 n.4

Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action,
558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)19

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., & S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc) 16, 18 & n.6

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....12, 13

Planned Parenthood v. Daugaard,
799 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D.S.D. 2011)17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....10

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)9

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)10

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)10, 11

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....9

Statutes and Regulations

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 320512

45 C.F.R. § 46.201-207.....8

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-024

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03.24

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03.54, 17

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-2.1-114

Other References

Br. for State Respondents, *NIFLA v. Becerra*,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (No. 16-1140), 2018 WL 1027815.....12 n.4
